
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee Room 3, Senedd, 

and Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 26 June 2023 

Meeting time: 13.00

For further information contact: 

P Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.00)   

 

2 UK - EU governance inquiry: Evidence Session 

(13.00 - 14.05) (Pages 1 - 15)  

Panel 1 

Charles Whitmore, Wales Civil Society Forum 

Tom Jones, WCVA representative on the UK-EU Civil Society Forum 

Brigid Fowler, Hansard Society 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-23 - Paper 1 - Evidence session briefing 

 

Break 

(14.05 - 14.15) 

3 UK - EU governance inquiry: Evidence Session 

(14.15 - 15.20) (Pages 16 - 31)  

Panel 2 

Professor Tobias Lock, Maynooth University 

Lisa Whitten, Queen’s University Belfast 

Dr Elin Royles, Aberystwyth University 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-23 - Paper 2 - Written evidence submitted by Professor Tobias 

Lock 

LJC(6)-20-23 - Paper 3 - Written evidence submitted by Dr Elin Royles 

 

Break  

(15.20 - 15.25) 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

(15.25 - 15.30)   

 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

4.1 SL(6)364 - The Animal By-Products, Pet Passport and Animal Health (Fees) 

(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 32 - 35)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-23 - Paper 4 - Draft report 

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

(15.30 - 15.35)   

 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

5.1 SL(6)362 - The Equality Act 2010 (Relevant Welsh Authorities) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 36 - 40)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-23 - Paper 5 - Report 

LJC(6)-20-23 - Paper 6 - Welsh Government response 



 

 

6 Common frameworks 

(15.35 - 15.40)   

 

6.1 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

The Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee's report on Common 

Frameworks 

 (Pages 41 - 42)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC-20-23 - Paper 7 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution, 22 June 2023 

7 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

(15.40 - 15.45)   

 

7.1 Written Statement and correspondence from the Counsel General and 

Minister for the Constitution: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee 

 (Pages 43 - 46)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-23 - Paper 8 - Written Statement from the Counsel General and 

Minister for the Constitution, 20 June 2023 

LJC(6)-20-23 - Paper 9 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution, 20 June 2023 

7.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip: Safety, 

Security and Migration Interministerial Group 

 (Page 47)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-23 - Paper 10 - Letter from the Minister for Social Justice and 

Chief Whip, 21 June 2023 

8 Papers to note 

(15.45 - 15.50)   



 

 

 

8.1 Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Business and Trade: 

Response to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee's report on 

the Welsh Government's Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Retained EU 

Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill 

 (Pages 48 - 51)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-23 - Paper 11 - Letter from the Secretary of State for Business and 

Trade, 16 June 2023 

8.2 Written Statement and correspondence from the Counsel General and 

Minister for the Constitution: White Paper - A New Tribunal System for Wales 

 (Pages 52 - 54)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-23 - Paper 12 - Written Statement from the Counsel General and 

Minister for the Constitution, 16 June 2023 

LJC(6)-20-23 - Paper 13 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution, 16 June 2023 

8.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language to the 

Children, Young People and Education Committee: Tertiary Education and 

Research (Wales) Act 2022 

 (Pages 55 - 60)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-23 - Paper 14 - Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh 

Language to the Children, Young People and Education Committee, 21 June 

2023 

9 Motion to elect a temporary Chair under Standing Order 17.22 for 

the Committee meeting on 3 July 2023 

(15:50 – 15:55)   

 



 

 

10 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(15.55)   

 

11 UK - EU governance inquiry: Consideration of evidence 

(15.55 – 16.05)   

 

12 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Victims and Prisoners 

Bill: Draft report 

(16.05 – 16.15) (To Follow)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-23 - Paper 15 - Draft report 

13 Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) Bill: Draft report 

(16.15 – 16.55) (Pages 61 - 74)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-23 - Paper 16 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-20-23 - Paper 17 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 15 

June 2023 

LJC(6)-20-23 - Paper 18 - Letter to the Minister for Climate Change, 25 May 

2023 

14 Review of the implications of the Retained EU Law (Revocation and 

Reform) Bill 

(16.55 – 17.05) (To Follow)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-23 - Paper 19 - Briefing paper 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



UK-EU Governance: The Role of the Devolved Na8ons 
 
Wri$en evidence to the Legisla3on, Jus3ce and Cons3tu3on Commi$ee, Senedd Cymru 
 
Professor Tobias Lock, Jean Monnet Chair in EU Law, Maynooth University (Na8onal 
University of Ireland, Maynooth), Ireland   
 
19 June 2023 
 
This evidence addresses the role of devolved governments and legislatures in the 
ins8tu8onal architecture and governance of the UK-EU agreeme
[...]
erritory, Politics, Governance (2023). 
25 Lord Frost, 'Letter from Lord Frost on engagement regarding EU matters' (UK Government, Cabinet Office, 
27 May 2021). 
26 UK Parliament, 'Hansard: Scottish Government Ultra Vires Expenditure, Volume 828: debated on Thursday 9 
March 2023' (2023), Lord Offord of Garvel. 
 
28 Scottish Government, 'Correspondence: Protecting Scotland's interests: letter to the UK Foreign Secretary, 1 
May 2023' (2023). 

Pack Page 31



   
 

 

SL(6)364 – The Animal By-Products, Pet Passport and 
Animal Health (Fees) (Wales) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2023 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Animal By-Products and Pet Passport (Fees) (Wales) 
Regulations 2018 (“the Animal By-Products Regulations”) and the Animal Health 
(Miscellaneous Fees) (Wales) Regulations 2018 (“the Animal Health Regulations”) (together, 
“the 2018 Regulations”). The amendments modify the fees payable to the Welsh Ministers 
under the 2018 Regulations for services provided in the field of animal health by the Animal 
and Plant Health Agency to reflect full cost recovery of those services. 

Regulation 2(4) amends the Animal By-Products Regulations to revoke the fees payable to 
the Welsh Ministers for blank identification documents and services carried out in relation to 
the provision of pet passport identification documents. 

Regulation 2(5) amends the Animal By-Products Regulations to modify the fees payable to 
the Welsh Ministers for services carried out in relation to animal by-products. The fees, 
where increased, are increased by the medium average uplift of 41% from the current fees in 
two steps: the first increase applies on or after 5 July 2023, the second increase applies on or 
after 1 July 2024. 

Regulation 3(6) amends the Animal Health Regulations to modify the fees payable to the 
Welsh Ministers for services carried out in relation to salmonella controls. The fees, where 
increased, are increased by the medium average uplift of 53%
[...]
ortance or gives rise to 
issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd. 

The preamble to the Regulations state that they are subject to the draft affirmative 
procedure in accordance with paragraph 1(8) of Schedule 7 of the European Union 
(Withdrawal) Act 2018 (“the 2018 Act”). Paragraph 1(8) relates to regulations under Part 1 of 

Pack Page 34



   
 

 

Schedule 2 to the 2018 Act. These Regulations are made under Schedule 4 to the 2018 Act. 
The relevance of paragraph 1(8) of Schedule 7 to the 2018 Act to these Regulations does not 
become apparent unless read in conjunction with paragraph 12 of Schedule 7 to the 2018 
Act. A reference to paragraph 12 of Schedule 7 to the 2018 Act, in a footnote or otherwise, 
would improve the accessibility of the law. 

9. Standing Order 21.3(ii)- that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 
issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd. 

The Explanatory Memorandum states the following under the heading ‘Consultation’: 

APHA initial communications were published on GOV.UK on 18 August 2022. 
Further information was issued on 10 March 2023. 

Can the Welsh Government please confirm whether or not there has been a consultation on 
these Regulations. 

We were unable to locate the further information dated 10 March 2023. The communication 
of 18 August 2022 is not easily accessible on gov.uk, providing links in the Explanatory 
Memorandum would assist the reader. 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required to reporting points 1 to 5 and 7 to 9. 

 

Legal Advisers 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
21 June 2023 
 

 

Pack Page 35



   
 

 

SL(6)362 – The Equality Act 2010 (Relevant Welsh 
Authorities) (Amendment) Regulations 2023 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend Schedule 19 to the Equality Act 2010 (“the 2010 Act”). Schedule 19 
sets out the public authorities which are subject to the public sector equality duty
[...]

Regulations are being made to take effect on 4 September 2023 rather than 15 December 
2022 or in April 2024, which is when the Explanatory Memorandum states that section 23 of 
the 2022 Act will come into force.  

5. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 
issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd. 

Paragraph 2 of the Explanatory Memorandum refers to the public sector equality duty as: 

…the “due regard” duty to ensure that advancement of equality of opportunity and 
elimination of discrimination… 

Pack Page 37



   
 

 

This description omits the third strand of the public sector equality duty, namely to have due 
regard to the need to foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. If a provision of an Act is to be described in 
an Explanatory Memorandum it is important that this is done accurately to avoid any 
misunderstanding. The Welsh Government is therefore asked to explain why it only refers to 
two strands of the duty and not the third. 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required to each of the reporting points. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 19 June 2023 and reports to the 
Senedd in line with the reporting points above. 

 

 

Pack Page 38



Government Response: The Equality Act 2010 (Relevant Welsh Authorities) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2023 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 1:  We are grateful to the Committee for bringing this to 

our attention. We acknowledge that the headnotes do not follow the standard wording 

and will endeavour to ensure this does not occur again. However, in this case, they do 

both make clear the nature of the instrument and the Senedd procedure to be followed, 

and the headnotes will be removed prior to making.  

 

Technical Scrutiny point 2:  We agree that, ideally, the provision would have set 


[...]
g yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: CG/PO/214/2023 
 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
 

20 June 2023 
 
 
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee 
 
Further to my letter of 17 May, I have issued a Written Ministerial Statement summarising 
discussions at the most recent meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee (‘IMSC’).  
 
I have confirmed as part of that Statement that the next IMSC will be chaired by Scottish 
Government, in line with rotating chair arrangements. I will provide a written update on the 
arrangements for the next meeting, which will include the date and likely agenda items, in 
due course. 
 
I have also copied this letter to the Finance Committee and the Economy, Trade and Rural 
Affairs Committee.   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 
 

Pack Page 46

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales


Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol a’r Prif Chwip 
Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Ein cyf/Our ref:  
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice & Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  
 

21 June 2023 
 
Dear Huw, 
 
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Safety, Security and Migration 
Interministerial Group 
 
I am writing in accordance with the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement to inform you that 
a meeting of the Interministerial Group for Safety, Security and Migration will be held on 
Tuesday 11 July from 11am to 12.15pm. It will be chaired by the Home Secretary, the Rt 
Hon. Suella Braverman KC MP. I will be joining the meeting virtually. 
 
It has been agreed that the meeting will focus on safe and legal migration routes, 
specifically discussing the UK Government’s Illegal Migration Bill and asylum dispersal. 
There will also be a presentation given by Border Force on its ongoing work to target drugs 
and a discussion on the UK Government’s plans to implement the Integrated Review 
Refresh 2023 of UK Security.   
 
A communique will be published after the meeting, and I will notify you of this in due course. 
 
I am copying this letter to Jenny Rathbone MS, Chair of the Equality and Social Justice 
Committee. 
 

 
Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol a’r Prif Chwip 
Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 

Pack Page 47

Agenda Item 7.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales


 
                                                     The Rt Hon Kemi Badenoch MP 

               Secretary of State for Business & Trade 
               President of the Board of Trade 
               Minister for Women & Equalities 
               Department for Business and Trade 
               Old Admiralty Building 
               Admiralty Place 
               Whitehall 
               London  
               SW1A 2DY 
                                                                                            

 
 

 
Huw Irranca-Davies 
Chair of the Legislation, Justice  
and Constitution Committee, 
Welsh Parliament 
 

 
T 

E 

W 

+44 (0) 020 4551 0011 

Badenoch.Correspondence@trade.gov.uk  

www.gov.uk  

    

 
 
 
 
 

   16 June 202 
 
 
Dear Huw, 
 
Letter in response to the report on the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memoranda 

on the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill 

I would like to thank the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee for your letter of 22 February 

which accompanies the Report on the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum on 

the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) ‘REUL’ Bill. I am responding as Secretary of State 

for Business and Trade. My sincere apologies for the delay in my response. 

 

As you may be aware, the Government tabled a set of amendments to the REUL Bill for Lords Report 

stage on 10 May. Most notably, these included an amendment to clause 1 of the Bill and amendments 

to the consequential power and the power to make transitional, transitory and savings provision under 

clauses 19 and 22 respectively. 

 

The amendment to clause 1 sets out in a Schedule a full list of the retained EU law (REUL) which 

will be revoked on 31 December 2023. The amendments to clauses 19 and 22 extend the powers 

within these clauses on the devolved authorities. Further detail on these amendments can be found 

on the UK Parliament website.  

 

This letter responds to the Committee’s conclusions and recommendations regarding the REUL Bill 

as set out in the LCM report as well as clarifying points of detail regarding the government 

amendments in relation to the Committee’s concerns. 

 

REUL Dashboard 

The Committee expressed concerns regarding the potential impact of the Bill on legislation within 

areas of Welsh competence. In particular, concerns that the REUL dashboard does not indicate the 

devolution status of REUL.  

 

The dashboard presents an authoritative catalogue of REUL. The REUL
[...]
l commitments is included in the Schedule. 

 

REUL reform 

I would support the Committee's conclusion for the Welsh Government to progress its delivery plans 

for REUL reform. It will be important to work with the devolved governments in order to understand 

their plans for REUL reform and how best to work jointly on the use of concurrent powers and other 

measures within the Bill. We remain committed to continuing discussions with the devolved 

governments over the use of concurrent powers in the Bill to ensure the provisions work for all parts 

of the UK.  

 

Intra-UK divergence 

As you will be aware, Common Frameworks and the UK Internal Market (UKIM) Act are some of the 

existing mechanisms which have been developed with the devolved governments to enable joint 

working in devolved areas. The UK Government and the devolved governments agree where 

Common Frameworks are operating that they are the right mechanism for discussing REUL reform 

in the areas that they cover. The Government will continue to work closely with the devolved 

governments to manage intra-UK divergence through these existing structures.  

 

I would like to reiterate that my officials have been working together with devolved counterparts to 

address any concerns and to ensure the Bill works for all parts of the UK. It is right that people across 

all parts of the UK should benefit from the ability to reform and amend REUL so that the opportunities 

of Brexit can be further seized. 

 
Best wishes, 

 
 

 
 
 
 

THE RT HON KEMI BADENOCH MP 
Secretary of State for Business & Trade and President of the Board of Trade 

Minister for Women & Equalities 

Pack Page 51



 

 

 

 1 

 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

 

TITLE  

 

White Paper – A New Tribunal System for Wales  

DATE  19 June 2023 

BY 

 
Mick Antoniw MS, Counsel General and Minister for the 
Constitution  

 

 
Today, I am publishing a White Paper entitled “A New Tribunal System fo
[...]
 take forward these important reforms.   
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

Pack Page 54

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales
mailto:seneddLJC@senedd.wales
https://www.gov.wales/a-new-tribunal-system-for-wales-white-paper


Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language  

 
 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
 
Jayne Bryant MS 
Chair 
Children, Young People and Education Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Ty Hywel 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff    
CF99 1NA 
 

21 June 2023 
 
 
Dear Jayne 
 
Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022 
 
Following my statement to the Senedd yesterday I wanted to take the opportunity to 
provide the Committee with further details of the steps being taken to support the 
implementation of the Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022 (‘TERA’) and the 
resultant establishment of the Commission for Tertiary Education and Research (‘’the 
Commission’).   
 
As I stated when I previously wrote to the Committee, I am adopting a phased approach to 
the implementation of the Act on the basis of the following principles:  
 

• Ensuring continuity of provision for the sector with no discernible disruption for 
providers or learners during the establishment of the Commission, 

• Avoiding undue burden on providers
[...]
 why is there no end period by 

which the first set of regulations must be laid (as there is for regulations under section 2)? 

Question 12: Section 2(4) says that regulations setting a PM2.5 air quality target may make provision 

defining “ambient air”. Why is this definition only relevant to PM2.5 air quality targets and why is it to 

be defined in regulations rather than appearing on the face of the Bill?  

Data quality  

Question 13: In the Explanatory Memorandum you state the Welsh Government will be developing a 

delivery plan with stakeholders which could cover improving air quality data (paragraph 3.82).  

a. What delivery plans are you referring to and what is their statutory basis?  

b. Why is there no statutory duty to collect data and / or improve its quality? How will data 

collection and quality be improved under the Bill as drafted?  

 

Pack Page 74


	Agenda
	2 UK - EU governance inquiry: Evidence Session
	3 UK - EU governance inquiry: Evidence Session
	LJC(6)-20-23 - Paper 3 - Written evidence submitted by Dr Elin Royles

	4.1 SL(6)364 - The Animal By-Products, Pet Passport and Animal Health (Fees) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2023
	SL(6)364 – The Animal By-Products, Pet Passport and Animal Health (Fees) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2023

	5.1 SL(6)362 - The Equality Act 2010 (Relevant Welsh Authorities) (Amendment) Regulations 2023
	SL(6)362 – The Equality Act 2010 (Relevant Welsh Authorities) (Amendment) Regulations 2023
	LJC(6)-20-23 - Paper 6 - Welsh Government response

	6.1 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: The Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee's report on Common Frameworks
	7.1 Written Statement and correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee
	LJC(6)-20-23 - Paper 9 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, 20 June 2023

	7.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip: Safety, Security and Migration Interministerial Group
	8.1 Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Business and Trade: Response to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee's report on the Welsh Government's Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill
	8.2 Written Statement and correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: White Paper - A New Tribunal System for Wales
	LJC(6)-20-23 - Paper 13 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, 16 June 2023

	8.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language to the Children, Young People and Education Committee: Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022
	13 Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) Bill: Draft report
	LJC(6)-20-23 - Paper 18 - Letter to the Minister for Climate Change, 25 May 2023






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee Room 3, Senedd,  

and Video conference via Zoom   

Meeting date: Monday, 26 June 2023 

Meeting time: 13.03 - 17.27

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13372 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

James Evans MS 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Witnesses: 

Brigid Fowler, Hansard Society 

Tom Jones, UK-EU Civil Society Forum 

Tobias Lock, Maynooth University 

Dr Elin Royles, Aberystwyth University 

Charles Whitmore, Wales Council for Voluntary Action 

Lisa Whitten, Queen’s University Belfast 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Kate Rabaiotti (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

There were no apologies or substitutions. 

2 UK - EU governance inquiry: Evidence Session  

The Committee received evidence from Charles Whitmore,  

Tom Jones and Brigid Fowler. 

3 UK - EU governance inquiry: Evidence Session  

The Committee received evidence from Professor Tobias Lock, Dr Lisa Whitten and Dr 

Elin Royles. 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

4.1 SL(6)364 - The Animal By-Products, Pet Passport and Animal Health (Fees) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

5.1 SL(6)362 - The Equality Act 2010 (Relevant Welsh Authorities) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2023  

The Committee noted the response from the Welsh Government. 

6 Common frameworks  

6.1 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: The 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee's report on Common Frameworks  

The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution. 



 

 

7 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

7.1 Written Statement and correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee  

The Committee noted the Written Statement and letter from the Counsel General and 

Minister for the Constitution. 

7.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip: Safety, 

Security and Migration Interministerial Group  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister. 

8 Papers to note  

8.1 Correspondence from the Secretary of State for Business and Trade: Response to 

the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee's report on the Welsh 

Government's Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Retained EU Law (Revocation 

and Reform) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Secretary of State for Business and Trade. 

8.2 Written Statement and correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution: White Paper - A New Tribunal System for Wales  

The Committee noted the Written Statement and letter from the Counsel General and 

Minister for the Constitution. 

8.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language to the 

Children, Young People and Education Committee: Tertiary Education and 

Research (Wales) Act 2022  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language to 

the Children, Young People and Education Committee. 



 

 

9 Motion to elect a temporary Chair under Standing Order 17.22 for the 

Committee meeting on 3 July 2023  

The Committee agreed to elect Alun Davies MS as temporary chair for its meeting on 3 

July 2023. 

10 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The Committee agreed the motion. 

11 UK - EU governance inquiry: Consideration of evidence  

The Committee considered the evidence it received from both panels. 

12 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Victims and Prisoners Bill: 

Draft report  

The Committee agreed its draft report. 

13 Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) Bill: Draft report  

The Committee considered its draft report and agreed to consider a revised report at a 

future meeting. The Committee also considered the correspondence with the Minister 

for Climate Change. 

14 Review of the implications of the Retained EU Law (Revocation and 

Reform) Bill  

The Committee discussed recent developments in relation to the Retained EU Law 

(Revocation and Reform) Bill. The Committee agreed to write to the Counsel General 

and Minister for the Constitution for more information on the Welsh Government’s 

position. 

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 



 

 

 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 


